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1  

  я    

       

ё ,    4000 . 

    .   

      : 

 – 90%,  – 5,2%;  – 0,9%,  – 0,4%,  – 0,2, 

  – 0,3%,  +   – 13 

 : 

-     , t  =22°  

14;  

-     , t .  = -37°  14; 

-     , t . .= -37°  14; 

-      , t .  = -6,7°  14; 

-   , 0 = 233  14. 

      –  1 

(    1  ). 
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 1 −       
 

 
 

  
(  ) 

  
   

, 2 
1 90 1620 
2 100 1800 
3 90 1620 
4 90 1620 
5 90 1620 
6 120 2160 
7 120 2160 
8 140 2520 
9 120 2160 
10 80 1440 
11 110 1980 
12 130 2340 
13 150 2700 
14 120 2160 
15 160 2880 
16 150 2700 
17 140 2520 
18 120 2160 
19 80 1440 
20 90 1620 
21 90 1620 
22 90 1620 
23 110 1980 
24 90 1620 
25 110 1980 
26 110 1980 
27 180 3240 
28 150 2700 
29 90 1620 
30 110 1980 
31 120 2160 
32 120 2160 
33 90 1620 
34 90 1620 
35 160 2880 
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𝐻  

 2 −        
 

 

   
   

/  /  

1  № 1 2,4 8200 
2  № 2 3,2 11250 
3  № 3 1,6 5500 

 
   я     

 
        

  , / 3,      

 , / 3,    , 2/ . 

   , / 3,    

 ,    ,   

    

 
 ∑( 𝐻 )  ⋅  

 = 
𝐻  , / 3, 𝐻 100 

(1) 

 
 

 ( 𝐻 )  -  i-      , %; 

 -    i-   , / 3, 

  [4,  1.3. 

 , / 3,    
 
 
 ∑ 𝛿  ⋅ 𝜌  𝜌  = , / 3, 

100 
(2) 

 
 

 𝛿  -  i-    , %  ; 𝜌  -   i-   , / 3,   4, 

 1.2. 

  , 2/ ,    
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 = /𝜌 , 2/  (3) 
 
 

 -   ,  ; 𝜌  -   , / 3,    (2). 

  ,  ,    
 
 
 ∑ 𝛿  ⋅  

 = 
100 

,  , (4) 

 
 

 𝛿  -  i-    , %  ; 

 –   i-      . ,  . 
 

       4  

 : 2 6 =5,2%, 3 8=0,9%, 4 10=0,4%, 5 12=0,2%, 

N2=3%, 2=0,3%.  ,   ,  

90%. 

        (1) 

  

 
 = 

90 ⋅ 35840 + 5,2 ⋅ 63730 + 0,9 ⋅ 93370 + 0,4 ⋅ 123770 
+

 
 𝐻 100 

 

 

+ 
,  ⋅ ,  +  ⋅ ,  + ,  ⋅ ,  =  Д / 3 

100 
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      (2)   
 

 𝜌  = 
 ⋅ ,  + ,  ⋅ ,  + ,  ⋅ ,  + ,  ⋅ ,  

100 
+

 

+ 
,  ⋅ ,  +  ⋅ ,  + ,  ⋅ ,  = ,  / 3 

100 
 
 

       (4)  

 

 

 
 = 

 ⋅  ⋅ −  + ,  ⋅  ⋅ −  + ,  ⋅  ⋅ −  

100 
+

 ,  ⋅  ⋅ −  + ,  ⋅  ⋅ −  +  ⋅  ⋅ −  + ,  ⋅  ⋅ −  
+ 

100 
=

 

= 0,0000107  ⋅  
 
 

      = 

0,0000107/0,794=0,0000139 2/ . 

 
 

 я    

         

,      ,   

     ,  

  ,   

,     ё . 

          

-         

  . 

  ,   , . 3/ , 
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𝛿 ⋅  
  =  ⋅   ⋅ 10−6, . 3/   ⋅  

(5) 

 

 

  –  , ; 𝛿 –     , %; 

 –        ,  7, 

 5; 

−     , / ³. 

  , . 3/ ,      

    

 
 
 𝑡BH − 𝑡CP.O 𝑡BH − 𝑡CP.O 

. .  = [24 + (1 + ) ⋅  𝑡 − 𝑡 
+ 𝑍 ⋅ 1  ⋅  ⋅  𝑡 − 𝑡 

] ⋅ 
BH P.O BH P.B 𝑔 ⋅ 𝐹 ⋅  ⋅  ⋅ − , . 3/  𝜂0 ⋅  

 
(6) 

 
 

 , 1 − ,       

,       
0,25  0,4; 𝑡BH, 𝑡P.O, 𝑡P.B, 𝑡CP.O −     

 ,     , 

    ,   

   , ° ; 𝑍 −        

   ,     16 , 𝑔 −        

  , /   1 2   [16]. ; 𝐹 −    , 2; 

−   , ; 
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𝜂0 −     0,85; 

 −     , / 3. 

    -  , 3/ , 

   

 
 

 ⋅ 106 
 = 

 
, 3/ , ч  

(7) 

 
 

 Q  −   , . 3/ ; 

m −    , / . 
 
 

         , 

    7,  4. 

  , 3/ ,       

     

 
 . . ⋅ 106 

3 ч . .  = 
 

,  /  . . (8) 

 
 

 . . -          
 ,  3/ ; . . -      ,  

   , / . 

   , / ,  , 

        

 

 
 =  ⋅ [24 + (1 + ) ⋅ 𝑡BH − 𝑡CP.O 

+ 𝑍 ⋅  
 

 

⋅  ⋅ 𝑡BH − 𝑡CP.O
] , / , (9) 

 
 

. .  𝑡BH − 𝑡P.O 
1 𝑡BH − 𝑡P.B 

 ,𝑡BH, 𝑡P.O, 𝑡P.B, 𝑡CP.O, 1, , 𝑍 , -  ,     (6). 
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H 

     -   

     (5)          3.     

      QP =37198,05 / ³  −      1.2.  
 

      ,  7,  5. 

 3 –      -   

 
 
 

 
    

 
 

 
   

  
   

 

 
, . 

3/   3 

1 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

2 100     
 

10000 268,8 26,882 

3 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

4 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

5 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

6 120     
 

10000 268,8 32,258 

7 120     
 

10000 268,8 32,258 

8 140     
 

10000 268,8 37,634 

9 120     
 

10000 268,8 32,258 

10 80     
 

10000 268,8 21,505 

11 110     
 

10000 268,8 29,570 

12 130     
 

10000 268,8 34,946 

13 150     
 

10000 268,8 40,323 

14 120     
 

10000 268,8 32,258 

15 160     
 

10000 268,8 43,011 
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  3 
 

 
 

 
    

 
 

 
   

  
   

 

 
, . 

3/  
 3 

16 150     
 

10000 268,8 40,323 

17 140     
 

10000 268,8 37,634 

18 120     
 

10000 268,8 32,258 

19 80     
 

10000 268,8 21,505 

20 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

21 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

22 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

23 110     
 

10000 268,8 29,570 

24 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

25 110     
 

10000 268,8 29,570 

26 110     
 

10000 268,8 29,570 

27 180     
 

10000 268,8 48,387 

28 150     
 

10000 268,8 40,323 

29 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

30 110     
 

10000 268,8 29,570 

31 120     
 

10000 268,8 32,258 

32 120     
 

10000 268,8 32,258 

33 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

34 90     
 

10000 268,8 24,194 

35 160     
 

10000 268,8 43,011 

     1075,274 

 
     -   

   (7)     4.    
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    =37200 / ³ −   1.2.   
       ,   

  7,  4. 
 4 −      -   

 

 
 

  , 
. 3/  

   
  , 

3/  

1 24,194 1800 13,4 
2 26,882 1800 14,9 
3 24,194 1800 13,4 
4 24,194 1800 13,4 
5 24,194 1800 13,4 
6 32,258 1800 17,9 
7 32,258 1800 17,9 
8 37,634 1800 20,9 
9 32,258 1800 17,9 
10 21,505 1800 11,9 
11 29,570 1800 16,4 
12 34,946 1800 19,4 
13 40,323 1800 22,4 
14 32,258 1800 17,9 
15 43,011 1800 23,9 
16 40,323 1800 22,4 
17 37,634 1800 20,9 
18 32,258 1800 17,9 
19 21,505 1800 11,9 
20 24,194 1800 13,4 
21 24,194 1800 13,4 
22 24,194 1800 13,4 
23 29,570 1800 16,4 
24 24,194 1800 13,4 
25 29,570 1800 16,4 
26 29,570 1800 16,4 
27 48,387 1800 26,9 
28 40,323 1800 22,4 
29 24,194 1800 13,4 
30 29,570 1800 16,4 
31 32,258 1800 17,9 
32 32,258 1800 17,9 
33 24,194 1800 13,4 
34 24,194 1800 13,4 
35 43,011 1800 23,9 

   596,5 
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H 

         

   (6)     5. 

      

/ ³ −   1.2. 

QP =37198,05 

 5 −          
 

  
   

  ,  
 , . 3/  

1 2880 131,326 
2 2880 145,918 
3 2880 131,326 
4 2880 131,326 
5 2880 131,326 
6 2880 175,101 
7 2880 175,101 
8 2880 204,285 
9 2880 175,101 
10 2880 116,734 
11 2880 160,509 
12 2880 189,693 
13 2880 218,876 
14 2880 175,101 
15 2880 233,468 
16 2880 218,876 
17 2880 204,285 
18 2880 175,101 
19 2880 116,734 
20 2880 131,326 
21 2880 131,326 
22 2880 131,326 
23 2880 160,509 
24 2880 131,326 
25 2880 160,509 
26 2880 160,509 
27 2880 262,652 
28 2880 218,876 
29 2880 131,326 
30 2880 160,509 
31 2880 175,101 
32 2880 175,101 
33 2880 131,326 
34 2880 131,326 
35 2880 233,468 

  5836,703 
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H 

         

   (8)     6.    

   QP =37200 / ³ −   1.2. 
 

 , / ,      

    (9)   

 
 

22 − (− , )  − (− , ) 
. . = 233 ⋅ [24 ⋅ (1 + 0,25) ⋅ 

22 − −37) 
+ 16 ⋅ 0,25 ⋅ 0,6 ⋅ 

22 − −37)
] = 

= 3672 /  
 
 

 6 −         
 

 

 
 

  , . 
3/  

   
  , 

3/  

1 131,326 3672 35,8 
2 145,918 3672 39,7 
3 131,326 3672 35,8 
4 131,326 3672 35,8 
5 131,326 3672 35,8 
6 175,101 3672 47,7 
7 175,101 3672 47,7 
8 204,285 3672 55,6 
9 175,101 3672 47,7 
10 116,734 3672 31,8 
11 160,509 3672 43,7 
12 189,693 3672 51,7 
13 218,876 3672 59,6 
14 175,101 3672 47,7 
15 233,468 3672 63,6 
16 218,876 3672 59,6 
17 204,285 3672 55,6 
18 175,101 3672 47,7 
19 116,734 3672 31,8 
20 131,326 3672 35,8 
21 131,326 3672 35,8 
22 131,326 3672 35,8 
23 160,509 3672 43,7 
24 131,326 3672 35,8 
25 160,509 3672 43,7 
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  6 
 

 
 

  , . 
3/  

   
  , 

3/  

26 160,509 3672 43,7 
27 262,652 3672 71,5 
28 218,876 3672 59,6 
29 131,326 3672 35,8 
30 160,509 3672 43,7 
31 175,101 3672 47,7 
32 175,101 3672 47,7 
33 131,326 3672 35,8 
34 131,326 3672 35,8 
35 233,468 3672 63,6 

   1589,9 

 
 

    ,   

ё     7. 

 7 −     ,   
ё  

 

 
 
 

 , . 3/  

 - 
  

   
 

 

1 24,194 131,326 155,520 
2 26,882 145,918 172,800 
3 24,194 131,326 155,520 
4 24,194 131,326 155,520 
5 24,194 131,326 155,520 
6 32,258 175,101 207,359 
7 32,258 175,101 207,359 
8 37,634 204,285 241,919 
9 32,258 175,101 207,359 
10 21,505 116,734 138,239 
11 29,570 160,509 190,079 
12 34,946 189,693 224,639 
13 40,323 218,876 259,199 
14 32,258 175,101 207,359 
15 43,011 233,468 276,479 
16 40,323 218,876 259,199 
17 37,634 204,285 241,919 
18 32,258 175,101 207,359 
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  7 
 

 
 
 

 , . 3/  

 - 
  

   
 

 

19 21,505 116,734 138,239 
20 24,194 131,326 155,520 
21 24,194 131,326 155,520 
22 24,194 131,326 155,520 
23 29,570 160,509 190,079 
24 24,194 131,326 155,520 
25 29,570 160,509 190,079 
26 29,570 160,509 190,079 
27 48,387 262,652 311,039 
28 40,323 218,876 259,199 
29 24,194 131,326 155,520 
30 29,570 160,509 190,079 
31 32,258 175,101 207,359 
32 32,258 175,101 207,359 
33 24,194 131,326 155,520 
34 24,194 131,326 155,520 
35 43,011 233,468 276,479 

 1075,274 5836,703 6911,977 

 

    ,   

ё      8. 

 8 −       ё  

 
 
 

 , 3/  

 - 
  

   
  

1 13,4 35,8 49,2 
2 14,9 39,7 54,6 
3 13,4 35,8 49,2 
4 13,4 35,8 49,2 
5 13,4 35,8 49,2 
6 17,9 47,7 65,6 
7 17,9 47,7 65,6 
8 20,9 55,6 76,5 
9 17,9 47,7 65,6 
10 11,9 31,8 43,7 
11 16,4 43,7 60,1 
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  8 
 

 
 
 

 , 3/  

 - 
  

   
 

 

12 19,4 51,7 71,1 
13 22,4 59,6 82,0 
14 17,9 47,7 65,6 
15 23,9 63,6 87,5 
16 22,4 59,6 82,0 
17 20,9 55,6 76,5 
18 17,9 47,7 65,6 
19 11,9 31,8 43,7 
20 13,4 35,8 49,2 
21 13,4 35,8 49,2 
22 13,4 35,8 49,2 
23 16,4 43,7 60,1 
24 13,4 35,8 49,2 
25 16,4 43,7 60,1 
26 16,4 43,7 60,1 
27 26,9 71,5 98,4 
28 22,4 59,6 82,0 
29 13,4 35,8 49,2 
30 16,4 43,7 60,1 
31 17,9 47,7 65,6 
32 17,9 47,7 65,6 
33 13,4 35,8 49,2 
34 13,4 35,8 49,2 
35 23,9 63,6 87,5 

 596,5 1589,9 2186,4 

 
 
 

  я  . 
 
 

 ,    ,   

  ,   . 
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𝐻 

H 

      , . 3/ ,   

 

 
 ,  ⋅  

 =  ⋅ 10³, . 3/ , 𝐻 ⋅ (𝜂/100) 

(10) 

 
 

 D −     , / ; 
P −     , / ³,   1.2. 

 

 −        , %. 
 

     , 3/ ,   

 ,  ⋅ ч Ч  = ⋅ 103, 3/  
 ⋅ 𝜂/100) 𝐻 

 
(11) 

 
 ч−  , / ; 

 −     , / ³,   1.2. 𝜂 −        , %. 

       , . 3/ ,  

  (10)  (11)     9.    Q  =37198 

/ 3. 

 9 −      
 

 
 

 
 , 

% 

 
, 

3/  

 
, . 

3/  /  /  

 №1 2,4 8200 91 296,8 1014,221 
 № 2 3,2 11250 91 395,8 1391,461 
 №3 1,6 5500 91 197,9 680,270 

    890,5 3085,9520 
 

   ё   3154,6350 . 3/  

. 

Q 
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 я   
 

    ,    

     .    

   ,      1000 

  0,6... 0,8 . 

      

   
 

.  𝛿 . 

 = 
1000 

⋅  ⋅  ⋅ 100
, (12) 

  -     1000 , ; 

 -  , . 𝛿 . -     , %. 

  , . 3/ ,  , 

   
 𝑞  ⋅  

 = ⋅ 10−3, 
  𝐻 

(13) 

 𝑞 .  . -         

 , /  [16]     

  ; 

 -     , / 3. 

       

   (12)   

.  = 
0,7 

1000 

 ⋅  ⋅  =  . 
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  ,  ,   

 (13)   

 = 
 ⋅  ⋅ 10−3 = ,  . 3/  

 37200 
 

  , 3/ ,  -   

   (7)   

 
х = 

,  ⋅ 6 
 

 

6000 

 
= 11,4 3/ч 

 
 

    68,683 . 3/  . 
 

    я я  

 

 ,   ё   2186,4 . 

3/  ,      6911,977 3/ ;  

      1589,9 . 3/  ,  

    5836,703 3/ . 

   -   1075,274 . 3/  , 

     596,5 3/ . 

    3085,9520 . 3/  , 

     890,5 3/ . 

       10. 
 10 –    

 

    , 3/    . 3/  

 №1 296,8 1014,221 
 № 2 395,8 1391,461 
 №3 197,9 680,270 

 11,400 68,683 
 2186,4 6911,977 

 3088,3 10066,61 
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 я  я   
 
 

      

,       . 

    ,  ,  

    ё .  ё    

     ,  . 

      3   12 

 ,       

  . 

      

        

    ,   

    . 

 
      

 
 

  ё ,    

  ,     

 . 

       

     ,  , 

   . . 

        

,       . 

,        

   ,    

.         

 . 
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.        

  , , -  

,   . 

       

  , ,   

       

 [7, 17].       

.        

      , 

    .    

   0,9      ,  

  0,7   ,    . 

        

    .  

  ё ,     

     ,  

  . 

  ё      

   .   

  ( ). 

 

      я 

 ,      

,        . 

  ,    , 

   ,     

     .    , 
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,    . 

       ,    

    .    

   ,   , , 

   .  ,    

,     .   

     ,       

  . 

        

    ,     

   . 

      

   . 

       

  ,  ,     

,         

( )    . 

       

      . 

       

         

 ,     

 
 𝛥  = 𝛥  + 𝛥 . ., , (15) 
 
 

 𝛥  -    , ; 𝛥 . . -     , . 
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 = 𝑉/𝐹, / , (16) 
 
 

 

 w -    , / , 

V -   , 3/ ; 

F -     , 2. 

    ,      

    , . .    

    ,  ,   

        . 

       

 
 

 ⋅  
 = , 

 
(17) 

 
 

 w -   , / ; 

D -   , ; 

v -   , 2/ . 

 Re<2000        

,   Re>4000    .  2000>Re>4000 

         

(      ). 

         

   

 
 
 𝑉2 

 −  = ,  ⋅  5 𝜌 , а, (18) 
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  -    , ; 

 -    , ; 

 -    ; 

V -   , 3/ ; 

d -   , ; 𝜌 -     , / 3; 

l -  , . 

        

    ,   . 

,          

  (18),    ,   3/ ,  

  ,   ,    

  (17),        

 

 
 𝑉 

 = 0,0354 , (19) 

 
 

 V -   , 3/ ; 

d -   , ; 

v -   , 2/ . 
 

         

    ,   ,   

    . 

      

 ,    

 
 

 
 ( ) < 23, (20) 
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 Re -  ; 

k -      

 , ; 

d -   , . 
 
 

     

 ,  : 

-     0,01 , 

-      - 0,1 , 

-       - 0,0007 , 

-    - 0,001 . 
 
 

     

   : 

-      (Re<2000)    
 
 
 

64 
  =  (21) 

 
 

-   ( )    (2000> Re> 

4000)    

 
 

 = 0,0025 ⋅ 3√ , (22) 
 

 

-      (Re>4000)  

        

 (
 )<23,   4000>Re>100000    (23)  
 

 Re>100000   (24) 
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0,3165 
 = , 

0,25 
(23) 

1 
 = , 

(1,82 𝑔  − 1,64)2 

 
(24) 

 
 

-      (Re>4000)  

     (
 

 
)>23    

 
 
 
 

 68 0,25 

  = 0,11 (
 
+ ) . (25) 

 
 

      

        ,  

          

      .    

         

  .        

  ,      

 :       

     ,      

, . . ∑ 𝛥  Ь  = 0. 

   ,        

         , 

        

 
 ∑ 𝛥  𝛥 = 

0,5/ ∑ 𝛥  / 
100%,

 
(26) 



30  

  -  , %; ∑ 𝛥  -      , ; 

/ ∑ 𝛥  / -        , 

. 

         

          

.        

     (18),    

      

   10 %     

 .  ,       

      

 
 

2 𝛥  = 1,1 ⋅ ,  ⋅  𝜌 , , 
5 

(27) 

 
 

 𝛥  -     , ; 

-     , 3/ ; 

 -    ,   

   (21-25)        

   ; 

d -   , ; 
 
 𝜌 -     , / 3; 

l -   , . 

          

  1%      

    . 

       , 

      .   
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1 

 

         

 - P/QP,    -    , ; Q  –  

   , 3/ . 

       
 

 ∑ 𝛥  𝛥 1  = −  , 3/ , 

1,75 ∑ 𝛥
 

 

 

 
(28) 

 
 

 𝛥 1 -       , 
3/ ;  

  -    , ; ∑ 𝛥  
-       . 

 

         

    .    

      

 
 ∑((𝛥 / ) 𝛥 1 ) 𝛥  = 𝛥 1  +  , 3/ , 

1 1 ∑(𝛥 / )1 

(29) 

 
 

 𝛥  -        , 
3/ ; 𝛥 1 -      , 3/ ; 

(P/QP)n -         

,     ; 𝛥 1 -      n–  , 3/ ; 
 ∑(𝛥 / )1 -        . 
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 К  

 

   ∑((𝛥 / ) 𝛥 1  )   

  ,     . 

       

   

 
 ∑((𝛥 / ) 𝛥   ) ∑((𝛥 / ) 𝛥 1 ) 𝛥  = 𝛥 1  +       +  , 3/ , 

  ∑(𝛥 / )  ∑(𝛥 / )  

(30) 

 
 

 𝛥
 
-        

, 3/ ; 𝛥 1 -      , 
 

3/ ; 

(P/QP)n -         

,     ; 𝛥  -     n–  , 3/ ; 𝛥 1 -      n–  , 3/ , 
 

  ,        

 ; ∑(𝛥 / )  -        

. 
   ,   

 (    ),     

        

 
 
 

 =  + УЧ, 3/ , 
 (31) 

 
 

  -          

, 3/ ; 
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 -      , 3/ ; УЧ -      , 3/ . 

 
        

 

 УЧ =  −  , 3/ , 
  

(32) 

 
 

 УЧ-      , 3/ ; 

 -      , 3/ ; 
3 

-      ,  / ,  , 

   = 0. 

         

     ,      . 

       

      

 

 
 

 = 
   𝜌  , 

  √ 𝛥  
,
 

 

(33) 

 
 
 

 d  -    , ; 

А - ,    ,    

А=626; 

, n, m - ,    ,  

  =0,022, n=5, m=2,    =0,0446, 

n=4,75, m=1,75; 

-     , 3/ ; 𝛥  -     , /  –    

. 
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 𝛥  𝛥  = 

1,1  
, а/ , (34) 

 

 

 𝛥  -     , / ; 𝛥  -   , ; 

L -       , . 

        

  ,    

       

 
 ∑(  ⋅ )  

  =  ⋅ ∑  
, , 

 

(35) 

 
 

 d  -     , ; 

k - ,    

    ,    k = 1,1; 

d  -    , ; 

l -  , . 

      

       

 -  . 

         

,         

         

.          

         

      .    

      ,  
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     :   

  ,         

. ,   ,   ,   

– ,  ,         

   .        

 ( )      

     ,    

( ),     . 

         

,       

      ,   

,       .  

  .  ,    

      , 

     .   

 .    ,   , 

    ,    ,   

  . 

 
        

 
 
 

 = 𝑇 +  ⋅ , 3/ , (36) 
 
 

 -     , 3/ ; 𝑇 -     , 3/ ; 

k -      ,  

         100%  ,  

    0%  ; 

 -     , 3/ . 
   —   ,    
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,       

 . 

   —   ,    

    . 

        
 
 
 

 = 𝑔  ∙ , 3/ , (37) 
 

 

 g  -      , 3/  ; 

l -  , . 

         

    ( ),    

. 

       ( ) 

   

 
 

 𝑔УД  = , 3/  , 
 

(38) 

 
 

  -      ( ), 3/ ; 
li -    ( ), . 

        

 ,     . 

      

 
 

3 𝑇  
= ∑( 𝑇 +1 

+ 
+1 

),  / , (39) 
 
 

 𝑇 -     , 3/ ; 
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+1 

𝑇 +1 
-         , 

3/ ; 

 -         , 3/ . 

         

           

. 

       ( ) 

   (38)     11. 

       

     (37)     12. 

       

     (39)     13. 

      ,  

   ,  ,   

      ,    ,  

.   ,      

(   ),         

 .        

,        . 

           

   

 
 

 = 𝑇 +  ⋅  + (± ), 3/ , (40) 
 

 

 -           

, 3/ ; 𝑇 -     , 3/ ; 
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k  -      ,  

         100%  ,  

    0%  ; 

 -     , 3/ . 
k  -      ,   

    ,    

( )      . 

    ,   

 ,      

 .        

      ,  

   14. 

       

  15. 

        
 
 
  =  − ∑/𝛥 УЧ /, , (41) 
 
 

  -     , ; 

 -          , 
; 

/𝛥 УЧ/ -          

   ,  ,      
, . 

       

   18. 



39  

 11 -         
( )   

 

 
 

( ) 

   
  

 
( ), 

3/  

 
 

 
( ),  

 
  

  
, 3/   

  
, 

3/  

 №1 24 49,2 349,8 2840 0,1232 
25 60,1 
27 98,4 
28 82,0 
30 60,1 

 №2 16 82,0 82,0 790 0,1038 
 №3 17 76,5 284,2 2940 0,0967 

19 43,7 
20 49,2 
31 65,6 
33 49,2 

 №1 15 87,5 87,5 720 0,1215 
 №2 21 49,2 158,5 1390 0,1140 

22 49,2 
23 60,1 

 №3 26 60,1 109,3 890 0,1228 
29 49,2 

 №4 32 65,6 114,8 1100 0,1044 
34 49,2 

 №5 35 87,5 87,5 890 0,0983 
 №6 14 65,6 131 620 0,2116 

18 65,6 
 №7 13 82,0 82,0 590 0,1390 
 №8 12 71,1 71,1 510 0,1394 
 №9 8 76,5 136,6 1440 0,0949 

11 60,1 
 №10 1 49,2 98,4 1540 0,0639 

3 49,2 
 №11 4 49,2 224,1 1180 0,1899 

6 65,6 
7 65,6 
10 43,7 

 №12 2 54,6 169,4 1550 0,1093 
5 49,2 
9 65,6 
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 12 -     
 

 
 

 
, 

 

  ( ) 
  

  
   , 

3/   

 
 

, 3/  
1-2 190  №1 0,1232 23,4 
2-3 180  №1,  №1 0,1232+0,1215=0,2447 44,0 
3-4 380  №1,  №2 0,1232+0,1140=0,2372 90,1 
4-5 410  №1,  №2 0,1232+0,1140=0,2372 97,3 
5-6 410  №1, №3 0,1232+0,1228=0,246 100,9 
6-7 220  №1 0,1232 27,1 
7-8 360  №1, №4 0,1232+0,1044=0,2276 81,9 
8-9 430  №1,  №3 0,1232+0,0967=0,2199 94,5 
1-9 260  №1 0,1232 32,0 
9-10 290  №2,  №3 0,967 28,0 
10-11 290  №2,  №3 0,1038+0,0967=0,2005 58,1 
11-12 390  №2 №8 0,1038+0,1394=0,2432 94,9 
12-13 310  №2,  №1 0,1215 37,7 
2-13 110  №2,  №1 0,1038+0,1215=0,2253 24,8 
8-14 370  №3,  №4 0,0967+0,1044=0,2011 74,4 
14-15 520  №3, № 5 0,0967+0,0983=0,195 101,4 
15-16 230  №3 0,0967 22,2 
16-17 450  №3,  №6 0,0967+0,2116=0,3083 138,7 
11-17 360  №3,  №7 0,0967+0,1390=0,236 84,8 
3-18 120  №1,  №2 0,1215+0,1140=0,2355 28,3 
5-19 480  №2,  №3 0,1140+0,1228=0,2368 113,7 
14-20 370  №4,  №5 0,1044+0,0983=0,2027 75,0 
17-21 110  №6,  №7 0,2116+0,1390=0,3509 38,6 
21-22 60  №6 0,2116 12,7 
11-23 120  №7, №8 0,1393+0,1394=0,2787 33,4 
31-32 140  №9,  №10 0,0949+0,0639=0,1588 22,2 
32-33 550  №9,  №11 0,0949+0,1899=0,2848 156,6 
31-34 120  №9,  №10 0,0949+0,0639=0,1588 19,1 
34-35 630  №9,  №10 0,0949+0,1093=0,2042 128,6 
32-36 630  №10,  №11 0,0639+0,1899=0,2538 159,9 
34-37 650  №10, №12 0,0639+0,1093=0,1732 112,6 
37-38 270  №12 0,1093 29,5 
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 13 -     
 
 

  , 
3/  

   
 

  
 

  , 
3/  

1-2 23,4 2-3 536,7 
2-3 44,0 3-18 430,2 
3-4 90,1 4-5 311,8 
4-5 97,3 5-6 214,5 
5-6 100,9  0 
6-7 27,1  0 
7-8 81,9 6-7 27,1 
8-9 94,5 7-8 359,8 
1-9 32,0 8-9 977,2 
9-10 28,0 10-11 494,8 
10-11 58,1 11-12 436,7 
11-12 94,9  0 
12-13 37,7  0 
2-13 24,8 12-13 37,7 
8-14 74,4 14-15 176,4 
14-15 101,4  0 
15-16 22,2  0 
16-17 138,7 15-16 22,2 
11-17 84,8 16-17 223,6 
3-18 28,3  0 
5-19 113,7  0 
14-20 75,0  0 
17-21 38,6 21-22 24,1 
21-22 12,7  0 
11-23 33,4  0 

21-24  0,0  11,4 
31-32 22,2 32-33 316,5 
32-33 156,6  0 
31-34 19,1 34-35 270,7 
34-35 128,6  0 
32-36 159,9  0 
34-37 112,6 37-38 29,5 
37-38 29,5  0 
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 14 -     
 

 
 

 
 , 

3/  

k   
 , 

3/  

k   
 , 

3/  
1-2 23,4 0,55 536,7  549,6 
2-3 44,0 0,55 430,2  454,4 
3-4 90,1 0,55 311,8 0,291 361,4 
4-5 97,3 0,55 214,5 0,709 268,0 
5-6 100,9 0,55 0  55,5 
6-7 27,1 0,55 0  14,9 
7-8 81,9 0,55 27,1  72,1 
8-9 94,5 0,55 359,8  411,8 
1-9 32,0 0,55 977,2  994,8 
9-10 28,0 0,55 494,8 0,58 510,3 
10-11 58,1 0,55 436,7  468,7 
11-12 94,9 0,55 0  52,2 
12-13 37,7 0,55 0  20,7 
2-13 24,8 0,55 37,7  51,3 
8-14 74,4 0,55 176,4  217,3 
14-15 101,4 0,55 0  55,8 
15-16 22,2 0,55 0  12,2 
16-17 138,7 0,55 22,2  98,5 
11-17 84,8 0,55 223,6  270,3 
3-18 28,3 0,55 0  15,5 
5-19 113,7 0,55 0  62,5 
14-20 75,0 0,55 0  41,2 
17-21 38,6 0,55 24,1  45,3 
21-22 12,7 0,55 0  7,0 
11-23 33,4 0,55 0  18,4 

21-24  - 0,55 11,4  11,4 
31-32 22,2 0,55 316,5  328,8 
32-33 156,6 0,55 0  86,1 
31-34 19,1 0,55 270,7  281,2 
34-35 128,6 0,55 0  70,7 
32-36 159,9 0,55 0 0,42 87,9 
34-37 112,6 0,55 29,5  91,4 
37-38 29,5 0,55 0  16,2 



 

 
 

 15 -      (   ) 
 

 
 

( ) 

     

 
 

 
 

 
( ) 

 
l,  

 
dn x s,  

 
QP, 3/  

 
Re 

 


 
P,  

 
P/QP 

1 1-2 2 180  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 549,6 70849 0,0194 175,0 0,3185 
2-3  180  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 454,4 58582 0,0203 118,9 0,2616 
3-4  380  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 361,4 46586 0,0215 168,1 0,4651 
4-5  380  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 268,0 34553 0,0232 107,5 0,4011 
5-6  400  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 55,5 7151 0,0344 6,8 0,1231 
6-7  200  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -14,9 1921 0,0333 -0,3 0,0172 
7-8  350  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -72,1 9301 0,0322 -9,5 0,1316 
8-9 3 410  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -411,8 53084 0,0208 -239,0 0,5804 
1-9 2 250  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -994,8 128249 0,0171 -690,3 0,6939 −  Δ = ⋅ % = − , % ,  ⋅  

-363 2,9924 
/ /=1515 

2 1-2 1 190  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -549,6 70849 0,0194 -175,0 0,3185 
1-9 1 260  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 994,8 128249 0,0171 690,3 0,6939 
9-10 3 290  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 510,3 65783 0,0198 234,6 0,4598 
10-11 3 290  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 468,7 60423 0,0202 202,2 0,4314 
11-12  390  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 52,2 6726 0,0349 5,8 0,1118 
12-13  310  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -20,7 2671 0,0347 -0,7 0,0350 
2-13  110  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -51,3 6614 0,0351 -1,6 0,0311 

956 Δ =  ⋅ % = , % , ,  ⋅ 1310 

 956  2,0815 
/ /=1310 
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  15 
 

 
 

( ) 

     

 
 

 
 

 
( ) 

 
l,  

 
dn x s,  

 
QP, 

3/  

 
Re 

 


 
P,  

 
P/QP 

 
 
 

3 

8-9 1 430  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 411,8 53084 0,0208 239,0 0,5804 
8-14  370  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 217,3 28013 0,0245 67,2 0,3092 
14-15  520  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 55,8 7189 0,0344 8,7 0,1567 
15-16  230  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -12,2 1576 0,0406 -0,2 0,0180 
16-17  450  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -98,5 12703 0,0298 -20,5 0,2078 
11-17  360  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -270,3 34844 0,0232 -95,8 0,3544 
10-11 2 290  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -468,7 60423 0,0202 -202,2 0,4314 
9-10 2 290  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -510,3 65783 0,0198 -234,6 0,4598 −  Δ = ⋅ % = − , % ,  ⋅  

 -238 2,5177 
/ /= 868 
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      (28)   
 

-   2𝛥 1 = − 
956

 = -262,3 3/  
 , ⋅ ,  

 

-   3𝛥 1 = − 
−238

 = 54,1 3/  
 , ⋅ ,  

 

 

      (30)  : 
 

-  1 𝛥  

 
-  2 𝛥  

 
-  3 𝛥  

= 69,3 + 
((0,3185+0,6939)⋅(− , )+ , ⋅ ,  = − 3/  

2,9924 

 = − ,  + ((0,3185+0,6939)⋅(− )+ , + , ⋅ ,  = − ,  3/  
2,0815 

 

= 54,1 + 
, ⋅(− )+(0,4214+0,4598)⋅(− , )) = − ,  3/  

2,5177 
 

  ,           
 .     14     . 
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 16 –   . 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

   

1 2 3 4 5  

1 
  , % -47,9 9,2 2,5 0,8 0,2 0,1  

  
, 3/  

 
69,3 

 
-12,2 

 
-3,3 

 
-1,0 

 
-0,3 

 
-0,1 

 

  
  , 3/  

 
-9,0 

 
-16,9 

 
-4,2 

 
-1,2 

 
-0,3 

 
-0,1 

 
-31,7 

 2 
  , % 145,9 16,2 2,0 0,4 0,1 0,0  

  
, 3/  

 
-262,3 

 
-22,1 

 
-2,8 

 
-0,5 

 
-0,1 

 
0,0 

 

  
  , 3/  

 
-243,5 

 
-25,7 

 
-4,5 

 
-1,0 

 
-0,3 

 
-0,1 

 
-275,1 

 3 
  , % -54,9 -18,8 -0,2 0,0 0,0 0,0  

  
, 3/  

 
54,1 

 
14,4 

 
0,2 

 
0,0 

 
0,0 

 
0,0 

 

  
  , 3/  

 
-34,2 

 
3,2 

 
-2,1 

 
-0,6 

 
-0,1 

 
0,0 

 
-33,8 
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 17 -      (   ) 
 
 

( ) 

  
QP, 

3/  
   

  
 

 
( ) 

l,  dn x s,    Q  , 
3/  

Q  , 
3/  

Re  P,  P/QP 

 
 
 
 

1 

1-2 2 190  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 549,6 243,4 793,0 10223 0,0179 336,1 0,4238 
2-3  180  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 454,4 -31,7 422,8 54502 0,0207 104,8 0,2478 
3-4  380  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 361,4 -31,7 329,7 42505 0,0220 143,2 0,4342 
4-5  410  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 268,0 -31,7 236,4 30472 0,0239 86,3 0,3650 
5-6  410  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 55,5 -31,7 23,8 3070 0,0363 1,3 0,0558 
6-7  220  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -14,9 -31,7 -46,6 6002 0,0359 -2,7 0,0579 
7-8  360  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -72,1 -31,7 -103,8 13382 0,0294 -17,9 0,1729 
8-9 3 430  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -411,8 2,1 -409,6 52811 0,0209 -236,9 0,5782 
1-9 2 260  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -994,8 243,4 -751,4 96864 0,0179 -414,0 0,5510 

Δ = 
0 

100%=-0,01% , ⋅  

0 2,8866 
/ /=1360 

 
 
 

2 

1-2 1 190  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -549,6 -243,4 -793,0 10223 0,0179 -336,1 0,4238 
1-9 1 260  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 994,8 -243,4 751,4 96864 0,0179 414,0 0,5510 
9-10 3 290  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 510,3 -241,3 268,9 34672 0,0232 76,5 0,2844 
10-11 3 290  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 468,7 -241,3 227,4 29311 0,0242 57,0 0,2508 
11-12  390  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 52,2 -275,1 -222,9 28740 0,0243 -74,1 0,3323 
12-13  310  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -20,7 -275,1 -295,8 38137 0,0226 -96,6 0,3265 
2-13  110  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -51,3 -275,1 -326,4 42080 0,0221 -40,7 0,1247 

Δ =
  0 100%=-0,01% , ⋅  

0 2,2935 
/ /=1087 
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  17 
 
 

( ) 

  
QP, 

3/  
   

  
 

 
( ) 

l,  dn x s,    Q  , 
3/  

Q  , 
3/  

Re  P,  P/QP 

 
 
 

3 

8-9 1 430  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 411,8 -2,1 409 52811 0,0209 236,9 0,5782 
8-14  370  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 217,3 -33,8 183,5 23659 0,0255 50,0 0,2724 
14-15  520  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 55,8 -33,8 22,0 2835 0,0354 1,4 0,0636 
15-16  230  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -12,2 -33,8 -46,0 5930 0,0361 -2,8 0,0600 
16-17  450  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -98,5 -33,8 -132,3 17057 0,0277 -34,3 0,2592 
11-17  360  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -270,3 -33,8 -304,1 39198 0,0225 -117,7 0,3871 
10-11 2 290  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -468,7 241,3 -227,4 29311 0,0242 -57,0 0,2508 
9-10 2 290  80  CDR 21-225 10,8 -510,3 241,3 -268,9 34672 0,0232 -76,5 0,2844 Δ = 

−  
100%=-0,01% , ⋅  

-0 2,1558 
/ /=585 
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 18 –       

 

  Q , 3/  Q , 3/  P ,  P ,  

1-2 793,0 336 5,000 4,664 

2-3 422,8 105 4,664 4,559 

3-4 329,7 143 4,559 4,416 

4-5 236,4 86 4,416 4,330 

5-6 23,8 1 4,330 4,328 

6-7 46,6 3 4,331 4,328 

7-8 103,8 18 4,349 4,331 

8-9 409,6 237 4,586 4,349 

1-9 751,4 414 5,000 4,586 

9-10 268,9 76 4,586 4,510 

10-11 227,4 57 4,510 4,452 

11-12 222,9 74 4,527 4,452 

12-13 295,8 97 4,623 4,527 

2-13 326,4 41 4,664 4,623 

8-14 183,5 50 4,349 4,299 

14-15 22,0 1 4,299 4,298 

15-16 46,0 3 4,300 4,298 

16-17 132,3 34 4,335 4,300 

11-17 304,1 118 4,4525 4,335 



 

 
 

      19.  

 19 -     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
50 

 
 

l,  dn x s,  QP, 3/  Re  P,  P ,  P ,  

 1    1      

3-18 130  80  CDR 21-50 2,4 17,6 10208 0,0315 368 4,574 4,206 
5-19 460  80  CDR 21-1100 5,3 61,9 16319 0,0280 278 4,359 4,081 
14-20 350  80  CDR 21-90 4,3 41,6 13415 0,0294 273 4,331 4,058 
17-21 300  80  CDR 21-90 4,3 63,7 20522 0,0264 493 4,362 3,869 
21-22 70  80  CDR 21-50 2,4 6,2 3618 0,0384 30 3,869 3,839 
11-23 300  80  CDR 21-75 3,6 31,5 12181 0,0301 342 4,478 4,136 

 2    2      

31-32 150  80  CDR 21-160 7,7 327,8 59451 0,0203 283 5,000 4,717 
32-33 520  80  CDR 21-1100 5,3 83,7 22089 0,0260 534 4,717 4,183 
31-34 120  80  CDR 21-160 7,7 281,1 50968 0,0211 173 5,000 4,827 
34-35 630  80  CDR 21-1100 5,3 72,5 19116 0,0269 502 4,827 4,325 
32-36 620  80  CDR 21-1100 5,3 89,3 23546 0,0255 712 4,717 4,005 
34-37 620  80  CDR 21-1100 5,3 89,0 23469 0,0256 708 4,827 4,119 
37-38 250  80  CDR 21-63 3,0 15,5 7144 0,0344 189 4,119 3,931 
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     я. 
      

   ,   7. 

      

    ,    

     . 

      – 

 3  . 

      ,  

 ,      , 2/ ,  

   

 
 

2
 

( 2  − 2 )   = ,  ⋅ ,  ⋅ −4 ⋅  𝜌 , а2, 
  5 

 
1) 

 

 

  -    ; 

Q  -      , 3/ ; 

d -    , ; 
 -     , / 3; 

l  -   , . 

        

     ,   

  

 
 

.  > , (42) 
 
 

 .  –     , ; 

. −      , 

     , . 
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    , ,    
 
 

 К.УЧ.  = √ 2 − 2 − 2 )УЧ, .УЧ  К 
 

43) 
 

 

 .  –     , ; 
  2   2 

   –      , 2. 
 

 

   , ,    
 
 

 .УЧ = √ 2 − ∑ 𝛥 , 
 

 
44) 

 

 

  −      , ; 

   
 
−         

   , 2. 

        18. 
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 18 –      
 

 
 

 
,  

dn  S ,  

 
, 

l,  

  
 , , 

Q , 3/  
 

Re     

,  ( 
2     2  ) , 

  

2
 

    

  ,    ,  

-1 127 5(117) 300 3088,3 692155 0,0193 0,0280 0,280 0,225 

1-2 127 5(117) 540 2261,9 506941 0,0195 0,0273 0,225 0,152 

2-3 127 5(177) 210 1965,1 440421 0,0196 0,0080 0,152 0,123 

1-4 89 5(79) 310 826,4 274304 0,0217 0,0166 0,225 0,184 

2- 1 76 5(66) 960 296,8 117921 0,0235 0,0176 0,152 0,074 

3-  1 89 5(79) 30 1569,3 520893 0,0213 0,0057 0,123 0,097 

3- 2 70 5(60) 180 395,8 172979 0,0234 0,0094 0,123 0,075 

4- 3 60 5(50) 120 197,9 103788 0,0250 0,0042 0,184 0,172 

4- 2 102 5(92) 1850 628,5 179138 0,0215 0,0265 0,184 0,086 
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    4  ,   10066,6 . 3  

. 

         

    -  . 

       ; 

   ,    

         ; 

   ,     

,   0,01%;     

. 

        

,    . 

       

       

     

 . 
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